A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT DONATIONS TOTALING \$23,000 FROM THE FOLLOWING ORGANIZATIONS: \$20,000 FROM THE LOUISVILLE REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, \$1,000 FROM THE CITY OF KINGSLEY, \$1,000 FROM THE CITY OF SENECA GARDENS, AND \$1,000 FROM THE CITY OF STRATHMOOR VILLAGE FOR THE BOWMAN/TAYLORSVILLE NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN TO BE ADMINISTERED BY DEVELOP LOUISVILLE.

## Sponsored By: Council Member Brandon Coan

WHEREAS, Louisville Metro Government wishes to take advantage of this opportunity through Develop Louisville,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I:** The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept donations totaling \$23,000 from the following organizations: \$20,000 from the Louisville Regional Airport Authority, \$1,000 from the City of Kingsley, \$1,000 from the City of Seneca Gardens, and \$1,000 from the City of Strathmoor Village for the Bowman/Taylorsville Neighborhood Plan to be administered by Develop Louisville.

**SECTION II:** This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and approval.

H. Stephen Ott / Metro Council Clerk

David James President of the Council

Approval Date

Greg Fischer Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

R-111-18

